overaccrued a regulatory liability for carrying charges related to under-funded pension and PBOP balances. A cumulative
adjustment of $18.4 million (net of income taxes) was recorded, of which $16.3 million was recorded as an increase to
opening retained earnings as of April 1, 2014. Additionally, increases of $1.1 million were recorded to net income for each
of the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

In addition to the adjustment discussed above, certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year financial
statements to conform prior year’s data to the current year’s presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the
Company’s results of operations or cash flows. The primary reclassification is a result of the retrospective adoption of ASU
2015-03. Refer to Note 9, “Capitalization.”

The cumulative adjustments did not result in any changes to the Statement of Cash Flows or other items in the Statement
of Comprehensive Income (other than net income) for the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015.

18   KeySpan Gas East Corporation 2017

As Previously

Reported

Presentation

Reclassifications Adjustments As Revised

Statement of Income  March 2016  March 2016

Other interest, including affil iate interest (20,101)$   -$   $   1,840  $   (18,261)

Income before income taxes 97,038   -   1,840   98,878

Income tax expense 41,409   -   743   42,152

Net income 55,629   -   1,097   56,726

Statement of Income March 2015  March 2015

Other interest, including affil iate interest (22,317)$   -$   $   1,821  $   (20,496)

Income before income taxes 83,708   -   1,821   85,529

Income tax expense 34,391   -   737   35,128

Net income 49,317   -   1,084   50,401

As Previously

Reported

Presentation

Reclassifications Adjustments As Revised

Balance Sheet  March 2016  March 2016

Total other non-current assets 1,598,911$   (2,874)$   $   -   $   1,596,037

Total assets 4,728,495   (2,874)   -   4,725,621

Total current l iabilities 683,786   (14,138)   -   669,648

Total other non-current l iabilities 1,452,274   14,138   (18,438)   1,447,974

Long-term debt 500,000   (2,874)   -   497,126

Total l iabilities and capitalization 4,728,495   (2,874)   -   4,725,621

 Retained Earnings

March 31, 2016 194,024$   -$   $   18,438  $   212,462

March 31, 2015 138,395   -   17,341   155,736

March 31, 2014 89,078   -   16,257   105,335

 Shareholders' equity

March 31, 2016 2,092,435$   -$   $   18,438  $   2,110,873

March 31, 2015 2,018,784   -   17,341   2,036,125

March 31, 2014 1,969,467   -   16,257   1,985,724

(in thousands of dollars)

(in thousands of dollars)

KeySpan Gas East Corporation 2017   19

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table presents
the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded on the balance sheet:

2017 2016

Regulatory assets

Current:
Derivative instruments 1,822$   -$